RESOLUTION NO. R-24-71

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INCORPORATED, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$645,180.00 FOR THE FY25 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS, PROJECT WP2587.

WHEREAS, six (6) proposals were received for the FY25 Water Main Replacements, Project WP2587, and the proposal of Linaweaver Construction, Incorporated, in the amount of \$645,180.00 has been determined by the Director of Public Works to be the lowest and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Linaweaver Construction, Incorporated for work as outlined in the contract for a total amount not to exceed \$645,180.00.

FURTHER, THAT, funds for such purpose are available from the Combined Waterworks and Sewerage System Fund.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 11TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024.

Tina M. Spallo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kris Keller, City Clerk



Request for Council Action

RES 🖾# R-24-71

BILL □# City Clerk Only

ORD # City Clerk Only

Date: 11/5/2024 Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 11/11/2024

Public Hearing: Yes □ Date: Click here to enter a date.

Subject: Contract Award, FY25 Water Main Replacements, Project WP2587

Background: Six (6) bids were received for this project. Linaweaver Construction, Inc., was the low bidder with a bid of \$645,180.00. This project includes the installation of 3,000 LF of 8" water main and related appurtenances on NE 56th Terrace/N. Gladstone Place between N. Myrtle and NE 57th Terrace, NE 57th Terrace between N. Gladstone Place and N. Jackson, and N. Woodland between NE 67th Street and NE 68th Street.

Linaweaver Construction Inc.	\$645,180.00
Infrastructure Solutions	\$659,000.00
Abay Construction Inc.	\$704,310.00
Hettinger Excavating LLC	\$750,900.00
Rodriguez Mechanical Contractors, Inc.	\$951,750.00
Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc.	\$1,098,477.88

<u>Budget Discussion</u>: Funds are available from the CWSS fund. Ongoing costs are estimated to be \$1,000,000 annually. Previous years' funding was \$1,000,000.

<u>Public/Board/Staff Input:</u> Linaweaver Construction has completed numerous projects for the City in the past. Staff has always been pleased with their performance and is looking forward to working with them again.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor.

Timothy A. Nebergall

CW

BB

Department Director/Administrator

City Attorney

City Manager